3938 IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON ELECTRON DEVICES, VOL. 67, NO. 10, OCTOBER 2020
Guiding Principles for Trench Schottky Barrier
Diodes Based on Ultrawide Bandgap
Semiconductors: A Case Study in Ga2O3
Wenshen Li , Graduate Student Member, IEEE, Kazuki Nomoto, Member, IEEE, Zongyang Hu ,
Debdeep Jena , Senior Member, IEEE, and Huili Grace Xing , Senior Member, IEEE
(Invited Paper)
Abstract— Ultrawide bandgap (UWBG) semiconductors

UWBG semiconductors for efficient power rectification.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
This work was carried out at Cornell Nanoscale Facility
and Cornell Center for Materials Research (CCMR) Shared
Facilities.
REFERENCES
[1] J. Y. Tsao et al., “Ultrawide-bandgap semiconductors: Research oppor-
tunities and challenges,” Adv. Electron. Mater., vol. 4, no. 1, 2018,
Art. no. 1600501, doi: 10.1002/aelm.201600501.
[2] K. Ghosh and U. Singisetti, “Impact ionization in β-Ga2O3,” J.
Appl. Phys., vol. 124, no. 8, 2018, Art. no. 085707, doi: 10.1063/
1.5034120.
[3] A. Kuramata, K. Koshi, S. Watanabe, Y. Yamaoka, T. Masui, and
S. Yamakoshi, “High-quality β-Ga2O3 single crystals grown by edge-
defined film-fed growth,” Jpn. J. Appl. Phys., vol. 55, no. 12, 2016,
Art. no. 1202A2, doi: 10.7567/JJAP.55.1202A2.
[4] K. Goto et al., “Halide vapor phase epitaxy of Si doped β-Ga2O3
and its electrical properties,” Thin Solid Films, vol. 666, pp. 182–184,
Nov. 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.tsf.2018.09.006.
[5] M. Higashiwaki and G. H. Jessen, “Guest editorial: The dawn of gallium
oxide microelectronics,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 112, no. 6, Feb. 2018,
Art. no. 060401, doi: 10.1063/1.5017845.
[6] W. Li, D. Saraswat, Y. Long, K. Nomoto, D. Jena, and H. G. Xing,
“Near-ideal reverse leakage current and practical maximum electric field
in β-Ga2O3 Schottky barrier diodes,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 116, no. 19,
May 2020, Art. no. 192101, doi: 10.1063/5.0007715.
[7] J. A. Appels and H. M. J. Vaes, “High voltage thin layer devices
(RESURF devices),” in IEDM Tech. Dig., Dec. 1979, pp. 238–241, doi:
10.1109/IEDM.1979.189589.
[8] A. Kyrtsos, M. Matsubara, and E. Bellotti, “On the feasibility of p-type
Ga2O3,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 112, no. 3, Jan. 2018, Art. no. 032108,
doi: 10.1063/1.5009423.
[9] W. Li et al., “Design and realization of GaN trench junction-barrier-
Schottky-diodes,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 64, no. 4,
pp. 1635–1641, Apr. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TED.2017.2662702.
[10] M. Mehrotra and B. J. Baliga, “The trench MOS barrier Schottky
(TMBS) rectifier,” in IEDM Tech. Dig., Dec. 1993, pp. 675–678, doi:
10.1109/IEDM.1993.347222.
[11] V. Khemka, V. Ananthan, and T. P. Chow, “A fully planarized 4H-SiC
trench MOS barrier Schottky (TMBS) rectifier,” IEEE Electron Device
Lett., vol. 21, no. 6, pp. 286–288, Jun. 2000, doi: 10.1109/55.843152.
[12] Y. Zhang et al., “Novel GaN trench MIS barrier Schottky rectifiers with
implanted field rings,” in IEDM Tech. Dig., Dec. 2016, pp. 2–10, doi:
10.1109/IEDM.2016.7838386.
[13] N. Ma et al., “Intrinsic electron mobility limits in β-Ga2O3,” Appl. Phys.
Lett., vol. 109, no. 21, 2016, Art. no. 212101, doi: 10.1063/1.4968550.
[14] B. Hoeneisen, C. A. Mead, and M.-A. Nicolet, “Permittivity of
β-Ga2O3 at low frequencies,” Solid-State Electron., vol. 14, no. 10,
pp. 1057–1059, 1971, doi: 10.1016/0038-1101(71)90176-6.
[15] K. Sasaki et al., “First demonstration of Ga2O3 trench MOS-type
Schottky barrier diodes,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 38, no. 6,
pp. 783–785, Jun. 2017, doi: 10.1109/LED.2017.2696986.
[16] A. Takatsuka et al., “Fast recovery performance of β-Ga2O3 trench MOS
Schottky barrier diodes,” in Proc. 76th Device Res. Conf. (DRC), 2018,
pp. 1–2, doi: 10.1109/DRC.2018.8442267.
[17] W. Li et al., “1.5 kV vertical Ga2O3 trench-MIS Schottky barrier

LI et al.: GUIDING PRINCIPLES FOR TRENCH SBDs BASED ON UWBG SEMICONDUCTORS 3947
[18] W. Li et al., “1230 V β-Ga2O3 trench Schottky barrier diodes with an
ultra-low leakage current of <1 μA/cm2,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 113,
no. 20, 2018, Art. no. 202101, doi: 10.1063/1.5052368.
[19] W. Li et al., “2.44 kV Ga2O3 vertical trench Schottky barrier
diodes with very low reverse leakage current,” in IEDM
Tech. Dig., Dec. 2018, pp. 5–8, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2018.
8614693.
[20] W. Li, K. Nomoto, Z. Hu, D. Jena, and H. G. Xing, “Fin-channel
orientation dependence of forward conduction in kV-class Ga2O3 trench
Schottky barrier diodes,” Appl. Phys. Express, vol. 12, no. 6, Jun. 2019,

[26] J. Yang, F. Ren, M. Tadjer, S. J. Pearton, and A. Kuramata, “2300 V
reverse breakdown voltage Ga2O3 Schottky rectifiers,” ECS J. Solid
State Sci. Technol., vol. 7, no. 5, p. Q92, 2018, doi: 10.1149/
2.0241805jss.
[27] N. Allen et al., “Vertical Ga2O3 Schottky barrier diodes with small-
angle beveled field plates: A Baliga’s figure-of-merit of 0.6 GW/cm2,”
IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 40, no. 9, pp. 1399–1402, Sep. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/LED.2019.2931697.
[28] H. Zhou et al., “High-performance vertical β-Ga2O3 Schottky bar-
rier diode with implanted edge termination,” IEEE Electron Device
Lett., vol. 40, no. 11, pp. 1788–1791, Nov. 2019, doi: 10.1109/
LED.2019.2939788.
[29] Z. Hu et al., “Beveled fluoride plasma treatment for vertical β-Ga2O3
Schottky barrier diode with high reverse blocking voltage and low turn-
on voltage,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 41, no. 3, pp. 441–444,
Mar. 2020, doi: 10.1109/LED.2020.2968587.
[30] Y. Wang et al., “High-voltage (−201) β-Ga2O3 vertical Schottky barrier
diode with thermally-oxidized termination,” IEEE Electron Device Lett.,
vol. 41, no. 1, pp. 131–134, Jan. 2020, doi: 10.1109/LED.2019.2956016.
[31] Z. Hu et al., “Breakdown mechanism in 1 kA/cm2 and 960 V E-mode